ENGLISH DEUTSCH

S I ‘ K 1. Physical layer 1. Physikalische Schicht

Note: The 10-Link Device's max. current consumption (inclusive load current) shall not exceed the master port's max. output Hinweis: Max. Stromaufnahme des |0-Link Devices (inkl. Laststrome) darf max. Ausgangsstrom des Master-Ports nicht
power current. Uberschreiten.
8023086 0618
SI0 Modus yes SI0 Modus ja
T—Eas | C FTS Min Cycle Time 5.0 ms Min. Zykluszeit 5.0 ms
1069241060 Baudrate? CoM3 Baudrate? COM3
9282182 0618 -
Process Data Length (IN) 6 Byte Prozessdatenlange (IN) 6 Byte
— o 10DD version V1.00 10DD Version V1.00
Phons 46139457 0600 »w i o2 38622880 - : : . . .
Bolgium/Lucembourg o Valid for 10-Link version 1.1.0 Gultig far 10-Link Version 1.1.0
Prone 32 072 466 55 66 Prove +4767815000
Prone +55 1132154900 Prone <45 22837 4050
S 71 R 20 2. Process data 2. Prozessdaten
Goska reputiba russa ; )
Frene aossro11ss0 Prone +74957750530 Temperature in 0.1°C Temperaturin 0.1°C
Frone +86 4000 121 000 rone 141416192930 Flowrate Unit depending on Index 440 Measurement Mode Flowrate Einheit abhangig von Index 440 Messmodus
oo Prane 4656744 3732 Velocity in 0.01m/s Speed in 0.01m/s
Deutscntand Phone 3386 (01147 69 990 Volume in 0.11/min Volumen in 0.11/min
e 8521 s3n30s smpea Relative in 0.1% Relativin 0.1%
mi s smosLo0 Frone 32 786 6321/4 Record: 6 Byte - Process Data In Record: 6 Byte - Prozess Daten Eingabe
Crom s 200 Fhone +358925 15800 Bitoffset Bitoffset
Phone 444 01172 e5ts24 Sverige a7 76 75 42 23 P 2T 0 a7 76 75 73 22 a1 0
e s Fhore 446101101000 Byte 0 | Temperature [0.1 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Byte 0 | Temperawr [0.1°C] ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
e 67246801000 T SESE SIS0 ‘Type/subindex | Tnteger 16 ‘Type/subindex | Tnteger 16
ala Phons. +90 (216) 5285000
Pron +300227 4341 United Arab Emiates
Japan Prons +571(0)4 6865 878
e 1510955092112 Mesco
Magyarorszig Phone 1962 8416780
e qs Tar1 2080
Nederl Bitoffset 32 Bitoffset 32
Prone 551103022025 44 5 = T3 5 32 5 3 5 5 33 3 32
SICKAG, Envin-Sik Suass 1,0-19183 Waldkich Bytel | Temperature [0.1 C‘ : ‘ ‘ ‘ Bytel | Temperatr [0.1°C] ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
N TypelSubindex | Tnteger 16 9 Typelsubindex | Tnteger 16 9
Bitoffset Bitoffset
Byte2 | Flowrate (Velocity [401m/5]‘Volume [f).)ll{mln], Relative [O.is}a]){ ‘ ‘ 2 o Byte2 |Durchluss (Gesgcﬁw}nmgkem [0v01rn/s],)v+lumen [Ovl\lmln]fli‘el%uv [0.1%) ‘ o ‘ ‘ 2 o
More representatives and agencies at www.sick.com - Subject to change
without notice - The specified product features and technical data do not Type/subindex | Unsigned Integer 24 Type/subindex | Unsigned Integer 24
represent any guarantee.
Weltere Niederlassungen finden Sie unter www.sick.com - Irrtiimer
und Bitoffset Bitoffset
technische Daten ste\len keine Garantieerklarung dar. 23 22 2 2 19 18 7 16 2 22 2 B 19 18 7 16
Plus de represenla(\qns etd agencesg I'adresse www.sick.com - Sujet & Byte 3 Flowrate (Velocity [0.01m/s], Volume [0.1l/min], Relative [0.1%] Byte 3 Durchfluss (Geschwindigkeit [0.01m/s], Volumen [0.11/min], Relativ [0.1%])
modification sans préavis - Les caractéristiques de produit et techniques TypesSubindex | Unsigned Integer 24 TypesSubindex | Unsigned Integer 24
indiquées ne constituent pas de déclaration de garantie.
Para mais representantes e agéncias, consulte www.sick.com - Alteracdes
poderdo ser feitas sem prévio aviso - As caracteristicas do produto e 0s
dados técnicos apresentados ndo constituem declaragdo de garantia. Bitoffset i ] _ _ 8 Bitoffset i ] _ _ 8
;ﬁﬁ‘fggisge%f"gi:ﬁ;%e;:;ﬁ‘megmfa%k;g?m aﬂnelg:g?;"ao‘m:; Byted | Flowrate (\/elocuy‘[#mm/s]‘volume [‘D.ll{mln]‘ Relative [0 ‘1%]){ ‘ H ‘ u ‘ “ ‘ Byted | Durchiluss (Geschwindigkeit [0.01m/s], V+Iumen [D,l\/mm]“ﬁel*mv 0.19]) ‘ H ‘ u ‘ “
ikke nogen garantierkleering, TypeSubindex| Unsigned Integer 24, 8 TypelSubindex [ Unsigned Integer 24, 8
Altri rappresentanti ed agenzie si trovano su www.sick.com - Contenuti
soggetti amodifiche senza preawiso - Le caratteristiche del prodotto e i dati
tecnici non rappresentano una dichiarazione di garanzia. Bitoffset 7 7 3 7 T ) Bitoffset 7 7 3 7 T )
Meer vestigingen en vertegenwoordigingen vindt u op www.sick.com - —~ — ~ — — —~ — ~ — -
Wijzigingen en(caLrepl\ehs product Byte5 |WamingAcive | Reseved Device State ‘ [ reserved * | Reserved N Ha N Byte5 |WamungAkiv | resenviert Geratezustand ‘ H reserviert *| reserviert N Ha
n en technische gegevens vormen geen garantieverklarin
Més ;’emesemamsy aggengms en www.d S‘%k mf" Sujetoa Camilo sm Typersubindex | Boolean 7 | Boolean 6 | Unsigned Integer 2 5 | Boolean 4| Boolean 3 | Boolean 2 | Boolean 1 Typersubindex | Boolean 7 | Boolean 6 | Unsigned Integer 2 5 | Boolean 4| Boolean 3 | Boolean 2 | Boolean 1
previo aviso - La: ylos datos té
constituyen ninguna declaracion de garantia.
&Tﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂl’)’]ﬂ{tﬂﬁf‘ R, iR www.sick.com i .
WA, R R AN R A 3. Service data 3. Servicedaten
The following ISDUs will not be saved via Data-Storage: Device Specific Tag, Simulation and Special Action Scratchpad Die folgenden ISDUs werden nicht (iber Data-Storage gesichert: Device Specific Tag, Simulation und Sonderfunktion Speicher
@ IO - Ll N k I0-Link specific I0-Link spezifisch
Index Name Format |Length Access’ | Default Value / Range Remark [Unit] Index Name Format |Léange Zugriff' | Standard | Wertebereich Bemerkung [Einheit]
dec (hex) (Offset) Value dez (hex) (Offset) Wert
12 (0xOC) | Device Access Locks Record |2 Byte rw 12 (0xOC) | Geratezugriffssperren | Record |2 Byte rw
o . ) 2 (0x02) Data Storage Lock Bit (1) |1Bit w 2 (0x02) Datenspeicherungs- |Bit (1) |1 Bit w
Please note the validity of the additional operating N N sperre
instructions for automation functions 4(0x04)|  Local User Interface |Bit(3) |1 Bit w - - -
Lock 4 (0x04) Lokale Benutzerin- | Bit (3) |1 Bit w
. terface-Sperre
16 (0x10) | Vendor Name String |64 Byte |[ro SICK AG P
- 0x10) | Herstellername Strin; 64 Byte |ro SICK AG
18 (0x12) |Product Name String |64 Byte |[ro 6 g vt
K 0x12 Produktname Strin 64 Byte |ro
19 (0x13) | Product ID String |64 Byte |[ro 8( ) g vt
R 0x13) | Produkt-ID Strin, 64 Byte |ro
20 (0x14) | Product Text String |64 Byte |[ro 9 g vt
- - 0x14 Produkttext Strin; 64 Byte |ro
21 (0x15) |Serial Number String |16 Byte |[ro 0 g vt
K K Ox1! Seriennummer Strin 16 Byte |ro
22 (0x16) | Hardware Version String |64 Byte |[ro 1 ) g vt
N . . 0x16 Hardwareversion Strin; 64 Byte |ro
23 (0x17) | Firmware Version String |64 Byte |ro 2( ) g L
- ” - 0x17) | Firmwareversion Strin 64 Byte |ro
24 (0x18) | Application Specific Tag | String |32 Byte |rw Fxk 3 g vt
. K o 0x18 Anwendungsspezifi- Strin 32Byte |rw Fokk
36 (0x24) | Device Status Ulnt 8 Bit ro 0 = Device is OK 4 ) sche Markigeru%g e vt
1 = Maintenance required
2 = Qut of specification
3 = Functional check
4 = Failure
5...255 = Reserved
Page 1 of 5

1ro = read only, wo = write only, rw = read/write / ro = nur lesen, wo = nur schreiben, rw = lesen/schreiben
2COM values specify the bitrate (see 10-Link specification) / COM Werte spezifizieren die Baudrate (s. |0-Link Spezifikation): COM1 (4,8 kbit/s), COM2 (38,4 kbit/s), COM3 (230,4 kbit/s)
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SICKAG, Evin-Sick-Stasse 1,0-79183 Waldkirch

BZinta3

e ind
all major industral nations at wwn.sick.com

More representatives and agencies at www.sick.com - Subject to change
without notice - The specified product features and technical data do not
represent any guarantee.

We\(ere Niederlassungen finden Sie unter www.sick.com - Irrtiimer

und

technische Daten S(E\Ien keine Garantieerkldrung dar.
Plus de représentations et d’agences a 'adresse www.sick.com - Sujeta
modification sans préavis - Les caractéristiques de produit et techniques
indiquées ne constituent pas de déclaration de garantie.

Para mais representantes e agem:las consulte www.sick.com - Alteracdes
poderdo ser feitas sem prévio aviso - As caracteristicas do produto e 0s
dados técnicos apresentados ndo constituem declaragdo de garantia.
Flere repraesentanter og agenturer pa www.sick.com - Med forbehold for

andringer og fejl - De anfarte produktegenskaber og tekniske data udgor
ikke nogen garantierklzering.

Altri rappresentanti ed agenzie si trovano su www.sick.com - Contenuti
soggetti a modifiche senza preawiso - Le caratteristiche del prodotto e i dati
tecnici non rappresentano una dichiarazione di garanzia.

Meer vestigingen en vertegenwoordigingen vindt u op www.sick.com -
Wijzigingen en correcties
pen en technische gegevens vormen geen garantieverklaring.

Mas representantes y agencias en www.sick.com - Stjeto a cambio sm

previo aviso - La y los datos té
constituyen ninguna dec\aracmn de garantia.
ﬁTﬁE%ﬁﬁﬂH’]ﬂﬁEﬁf‘E & F www.sick.com -
MEEY, I 5 ?xﬁiﬂmi‘gl;’rr¥ﬂi% r‘nn‘ﬁ HEMEASH

Q@ IO-Link

Please note the validity of the additional operating
instructions for automation functions
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ENGLISH DEUTSCH

10-Link specific 10-Link spezifisch
Index Name Format |Length Access! | Default Value / Range Remark [Unit] Index Name Format |Lange Zugriff' | Standard | Wertebereich Bemerkung [Einheit]
dec (hex) (Offset) Value dez (hex) (Offset) Wert
40 (0x28) | Process Data Input PDIn 6 Byte ro 36 (0x24) | Geratestatus Ulint 8 Bit ro 0 = Gerat ist OK
1 = Wartung erforderlich
2 = AuBerhalb der Spezifikation
3 = Funktionspriifung
4 = Fehler
5...255 = Reserviert
40 (0x28) | Prozessdaten Eingang | PD In 6 Byte ro
SICK device specific SICK spezifisch
Index Name Format |Length Access? | Default Value / Range Remark [Unit] Index Name Format |Lange Zugriff' | Standard | Wertebereich Bemerkung [Einheit]
dec (hex) (Offset) Value dez (hex) (Offset) Wert
59 (0x3B) | Teach Status Uint 8 Bit ro 0 =lIdle 59 (0x3B) | Teach Status Uint 8 Bit ro 0 = Bereit
3 =success 3 = erfolgreich
4 = Wait for Teach min 4 = Warten auf Teach min
5 = Busy 5 =in Arbeit
12 = Error Teach max 12 = Fehler Teach max
13 = Error Teach min 13 = Fehler Teach min
14 = Error Sensor not in Teach Mode 14 = Fehler Sensor nicht im Teach Modus
64 (0x40) | Device Specific Tag String |32 Byte |rw FxE 64 (0x40) | Device Specific Tag String |32 Byte |rw Fxx
190 (OxBE) | OpTimer Uint 32 Bit ro Operation time in seconds 190 (OxBE) | Betriebssekundenzéh- | Ulnt 32 Bit ro Betriebsdauer in Sekunden
[s] ler [s]
212 (0xD4) | Delay Mode Q1 Uint 8 Bit w 4 0 =Ton Delay 212 (0xD4) | Verzégerung Modus Q1 | Uint 8 Bit w 4 0 = Einschaltverzogerung
1 = Toff Delay 1 = Ausschaltverzogerung
2 =Ton +Toff Delay 2 = Ein- / Ausschaltverzogerung
3 = Pulse (One Shot) 3 =Impuls (ein Impuls)
4 = deactivated 4 = deaktiviert
213 (0xD5) | Delay Mode Q2 Uint 8 Bit w 4 0 =Ton Delay 213 (0xD5) | Verzégerung Modus Q2 | Uint 8 Bit w 4 0 = Einschaltverzogerung
1 = Toff Delay 1 = Ausschaltverzogerung
2 =Ton +Toff Delay 2 = Ein- / Ausschaltverzégerung
3 = Pulse (One Shot) 3 = Impuls (ein Impuls)
4 = deactivated 4 = deaktiviert
214 (0xD6) | Delay Time Q1 Uint 16 Bit  |rw 0...60000 [ms] 214 (0xD6) | Verzégerung Zeitwert | Ulnt 16 Bit  |rw 0 0...60000 [ms]
1
215 (0xD7) | Delay Time Q2 Uint 16 Bit  |rw 0 0...60000 [ms] Q - - -
260 QiMode Ulnt 8 Bit w o 0 = Flow Hysteresis norm open 215 (0xD7) \C/;;rzogerung Zeitwert Ulnt 16 Bit w 0 0...60000 [ms]
(0x104) 1 = Flow Hysteresis norm closed
2 = Flow Window norm open 260 Q1Modus Ulint 8 Bit w 0 0 = Durchfluss Hysterese Schliesser
3 = Flow Window norm closed (0x104) 1 = Durchfluss Hysterese Offner
6 = Temp Hysteresis norm open 2 = Durchfluss Fenster Schliesser
7 = Temp Hysteresis norm closed 3 = Durchfluss Fenster Offner
8 = Temp Window norm open 6 = Temperatur Hysterese Schliesser
9 = Temp Window norm closed 7 = Temperatur Hysterese Offner
18 = Application Specific 8 = Temperatur Fenster Schliesser
| K 9 = Temperatur Fenster Offner
267 Q1 Switchpoints Flow Record |4 Byte w 18 = Applikati ifisch
{ox108) Relative ‘ 8 = Applikationsspezifiscl
267 1 Schaltpunkt: R d |4B
1(0x01)|  Switchpoint 1 Bit (16) |16 Bit | rw 0..1000 | (Parameter in 0.1%) [%] {0x108) Q1 Schaltpunkte ecor yie  |w
2(0x02)| Switchpoint 2 Bit(0) 168t |rw 0..1000 | (Parameter in 0.1%) [%] 1(0x01)|  Schaltpunkt 1 Bit(16) |16 Bit  |rw 0..1000 | (Parameter in 0.1%) [%]
268 Q1 Switchpoints Flow Record |4 Byte w 2 2 hal Kt 2 Bi 16 Bi A P. in 0.1%) [%
{ox100) Velocity (0x02) Schaltpunkt it (0) 6 Bit w 0...1000 (Parameter in 0.1%) [%]
268 1 Schaltpunkt: R d |4B
1(0x01)|  Switchpoint 1 Bit (16) |16 Bit | rw 0..300 | (Parameter in 0.01m/s) [m/s] 00 | Db win. | e AR
2 (0x02) Switchpoint 2 Bit (0) |16 Bit w 0...300 (Parameter in 0.01m/s) [m/s] digkeit
269 Q1 Switchpoints Flow Record |8 Byte w ‘ 1 (0x01) Schaltpunkt 1 Bit (16) | 16 Bit w 0...300 (Parameter in 0.01m/s) [m/s]
(0x10D) Volume 2 (0x02) Schaltpunkt 2 Bit (0) |16 Bit w 0...300 (Parameter in 0.01m/s) [m/s]
1(0x01) Switchpoint 1 Bit (32) |32 Bit w 0...14200 | (Parameter in 0.1l/min) [I/min] 269 Q1 Schaltpunkte Record |8 Byte w
00 (0x10D) | Durchfluss Volumen
2(0x02)|  Switchpoint 2 Bit (0) |32 Bit w 8614200 (Parameter in 0.11/min) [I/min] 1(0x01)|  Schaltpunkt 1 Bit (32) |32 Bit ™w 0...14200 | (Parameter in 0.1l/min) [I/min]
00
270 Q1 Switchpoints Tem- | Record |4 Byte | rw 2(0x02)|  Schaltpunkt 2 Bit(0) |32Bit |rw 0..14200 | (Parameter in 0.1l/min) [I/min]
(0x10E) perature 00
1(0x01) Switchpoint 1 Bit (16) | 16 Bit w - (Parameter in 0.1°C) [°C] 270 Q1 Schaltpunkte Tem- |Record |4 Byte w
300---150 (0x10E) | peratur
2 (0x02) Switchpoint 2 Bit(0) |16 Bit w . (Parameter in 0.1°C) [°C] 1(0x01) Schaltpunkt 1 Bit (16) | 16 Bit w —400".150 (Parameter in 0.1°C) [°C]
400...150 0
0
2 (0x02) Schaltpunkt 2 Bit (0) |16 Bit w - (Parameter in 0.1°C) [°C]
400...150
0

1ro = read only, wo = write only, rw = read/write / ro = nur lesen, wo = nur schreiben, rw =

lesen/schreiben

2COM values specify the bitrate (see 10-Link specification) / COM Werte spezifizieren die Baudrate (s. |0-Link Spezifikation): COM1 (4,8 kbit/s), COM2 (38,4 kbit/s), COM3 (230,4 kbit/s)
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Neder
Prove 5103022025 44

SICKAG, Evin-Sick-Stasse 1,0-79183 Waldkirch

BZinta3

e ind
all major industral nations at wwn.sick.com

More representatives and agencies at www.sick.com - Subject to change
without notice - The specified product features and technical data do not
represent any guarantee.

We\(ere Niederlassungen finden Sie unter www.sick.com - Irrtiimer

und

technische Daten S(e\len keine Garantieerkldrung dar.
Plus de représentations et d’agences a 'adresse www.sick.com - Sujeta
modification sans préavis - Les caractéristiques de produit et techniques
indiquées ne constituent pas de déclaration de garantie.

Para mais representantes e agem:las consulte www.sick.com - Alteracdes
poderdo ser feitas sem prévio aviso - As caracteristicas do produto e 0s
dados técnicos apresentados ndo constituem declaragdo de garantia.
Flere repraesentanter og agenturer pa www.sick.com - Med forbehold for

andringer og fejl - De anfarte produktegenskaber og tekniske data udgor
ikke nogen garantierklzering.

Altri rappresentanti ed agenzie si trovano su www.sick.com - Contenuti
soggetti a modifiche senza preawiso - Le caratteristiche del prodotto e i dati
tecnici non rappresentano una dichiarazione di garanzia.

Meer vestigingen en vertegenwoordigingen vindt u op www.sick.com -
Wijzigingen en correcties
pen en technische gegevens vormen geen garantieverklaring.

Mas representantes y agencias en www.sick.com - Stjeto a cambio sm

previo aviso - La y los datos té
constituyen ninguna dec\aracmn de garantia.
ﬁTﬁE%ﬁﬁﬂH’]ﬂﬁEﬁf‘E & F www.sick.com -
MEEY, I 5 ?xﬁiﬂmi‘gg‘¥ﬂi% r‘nn‘ﬁ HEMEASH

Q@ IO-Link

Please note the validity of the additional operating
instructions for automation functions
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ENGLISH DEUTSCH

SICK device specific SICK spezifisch
Index Name Format |Length Access! | Default Value / Range Remark [Unit] Index Name Format |Lange Zugriff' | Standard | Wertebereich Bemerkung [Einheit]
dec (hex) (Offset) Value dez (hex) (Offset) Wert
290 Q2Mode Uint 8 Bit w 0 0 = Flow Hysteresis norm open 290 Q2Modus Uint 8 Bit w 0] 0 = Durchfluss Hysterese Schliesser
(0x122) 1 = Flow Hysteresis norm closed (0x122) 1 = Durchfluss HystereseOffner
2 = Flow Window norm open 2 = Durchfluss Fenster Schliesser
3 = Flow Window norm closed 3 = Durchfluss Fenster Offner
6 = Temp Hysteresis norm open 6 = Temperatur Hysterese Schliesser
7 = Temp Hysteresis norm closed 7 = Temperatur Hysterese Offner
8 = Temp Window norm open 8 = Temperatur Fenster Schliesser
9 = Temp Window norm closed 9 = Temperatur Fenster Offner
16 = Input OR with Q1 16 = Eingang OR mit Q1
17 = Input AND with Q1 17 = Eingang AND mit Q1
18 = Application Specific 18 = Applikationsspezifisch
20 = Off Pin Q2 inactive 20 = Aus
297 Q2 Switchpoints Flow Record |4 Byte w 297 Q2 Schaltpunkte Record |4 Byte w
(0x129) Relative (0x129) Durchfluss Relativ
1(0x01) Switchpoint 1 Bit (16) | 16 Bit w 0...1000 | (Parameter in 0.1%) [%] 1 (0x01) Schaltpunkt 1 Bit (16) | 16 Bit w 0...1000 | (Parameter in 0.1%) [%]
2 (0x02) Switchpoint 2 Bit (0) |16 Bit w 0...1000 (Parameter in 0.1%) [%] 2 (0x02) Schaltpunkt 2 Bit (0) |16 Bit w 0...1000 (Parameter in 0.1%) [%]
298 Q2 Switchpoints Flow Record |4 Byte w 298 Q2 Schaltpunkte Record |4 Byte w
(0x12A) Velocity (0x12A) Durchfluss Geschwin-
digkeit
1 (0x01) Switchpoint 1 Bit (16) | 16 Bit w 0...300 (Parameter in 0.01m/s) [m/s] igker - - -
2 (0x02) Switchpoint 2 Bit(0) |16 Bit w 0..300 (Parameter in 0.01my/s) [m/s] 1 (0x01) Schaltpunkt 1 Bit (16) | 16 Bit w 0...300 (Parameter in 0.01m/s) [m/s]
2 2 hal kt 2 Bi 16 Bi P in 0.01
209 Q2 Switchpoints Flow Record |8 Byte w (0x02) Schaltpunkt it (0) 6 Bit w 0...300 (Parameter in 0.01m/s) [m/s]
(0x12B) Volume 299 Q2 Schaltpunkte Record |8 Byte w ‘
0x12B; Durchfl Vol
1(0x01)|  Switchpoint 1 Bit(32) |32Bit |rw 0..14200 | (Parameter in 0.11/min) [l/min] (0x128B) urchfluss Yolumen
00 1(0x01) Schaltpunkt 1 Bit (32) |32 Bit w 0...14200 | (Parameter in 0.1l/min) [I/min]
2 (0x02) Switchpoint 2 Bit (0) |32 Bit w 0...14200 | (Parameter in 0.1l/min) [I/min] 00
00 2 (0x02) Schaltpunkt 2 Bit (0) |32 Bit w 0...14200 | (Parameter in 0.1l/min) [I/min]
300 Q2 Switchpoints Tem- | Record |4 Byte w 00
(0x12C) perature 300 Q2 Schaltpunkte Tem- | Record |4 Byte w ‘
0x12C 1
1(0x01)|  Switchpoint 1 Bit (16) |16 Bit | rw — (Parameter in 0.1°C) [°C] (0x12C) | peratur
400...150 1(0x01) Schaltpunkt 1 Bit (16) | 16 Bit w - (Parameter in 0.1°C) [°C]
0 400...150
0
2 (0x02) Switchpoint 2 Bit (0) |16 Bit w - (Parameter in 0.1°C) [°C]
400...150 2 (0x02) Schaltpunkt 2 Bit (0) |16 Bit w - (Parameter in 0.1°C) [°C]
0 400...150
420 Unit Volume Uint 8 Bit w [0] 0 = L/min (Liter per minute) 0
(Ox1A4) 1=L/h (Liter per hour) 420 Einheit Flow Volumen Uint 8 Bit w [0] 0 = L/min (Liter pro Minute)
2 = m?/h (Cubic meter per hour) (Ox1A4) 1 = L/h (Liter pro Stunde)
3 = gpm (US Gallon per minute) 2 = m?/h (Kubikmeter pro Stunde)
4 = gph (US Gallon per hour) 3 = Gal/min (US Gallonen pro Minute)
5 = ft3/min (Cubic foot per minute) 4= Ggl/h (US Gallonen pro Stunde)
= ft>/min (Kubikft Minut
421 Unit Velocity Uint 8 Bit w [0] 0 = m/s (Meter per second) /min (Kubikfuss pro Minute)
(Ox1A5) 1 = ft/s (Foot per second) 421 Einh(-,jit Durchfluss—Ge— Uint 8 Bit w [0] 0 = m/s (Meter pro Sekunde)
122 Unit Pipe Diameter Ulnt 8 Bit w o 0=mm (Ox1A5) schwindigkeit 1 = ft/s (Fuss pro Sekunde)
(0x1A6) 1=inch 422 Einheit Rohrdurchmes- | Uint 8 Bit w 0 0=mm
1A 1=inch
423 Unit Temperature Uit | 8Bit rw 0 0= °C (Celsius) (Ox1AB) _ |ser inc
(Ox1A7) 1= °F (Fahrenheit) 423 Einheit Temperatur Uint 8 Bit w [0] 0 = °C (Celsius)
Ox1A7 1= °F (Fahrenheit,
424 Display Mode Uint 8 Bit w [0] 0 = Flow & Temperature standard (Ox ) (Fahrenheit)
(Ox1A8) 1 = Flow & Temperature 180° turned 424 Anzeigemodus Uint 8 Bit w [0] 0 = Durchfluss & Temperatur Standard
2 =Temperature & Flow standard (Ox1A8) 1 = Durchfluss & Temperatur 180° gedreht
3 =Temperature & Flow 180° turned 2 =Temperatur & Durchfluss Standard
433 Display Lock Bool 1 Bit w 0 true = active HMI | Display lock - Password 3 = Temperatur & Durchfluss 1807 gedrent
(0x1B1) locked [Password! | protected 433 Tastensperre Bool 1 Bit w 0 true = aktiv HMI | Tastensperre - Passwort
false = inactive (0x1B1) gesperrt geschitzt
HMI unlocked IPasswort!
false = inakti
440 Measurement Mode | Ulnt | 8 Bit rw 0 0 = Velocity relative (%) f,\ffnic'ﬁtagé[v
(0x1B8) 1 = Velocity absolute sperrt
2 =Volume absolute
3 =Teach relative (%) 440 Messmodus Uint 8 Bit w [0] 0 = Geschwindigkeit relativ (%)
0x1B8; 1 = Geschwindigkeit absolut
441 Pipe Diameter Uint 16 Bit w 1..1000 |[mm] (0x1B8) 2= Vsliingrl]naégso%ta solu
(0x1B9) 3 = Teach relativ (%)
442 Medium Ut | 8Bit w 0 = Water 441 Rohrdurchmesser Unt  [16Bit |rw 1..1000 |[mm]
(Ox1BA) 1=0ilA (0x189)
2=0ilB
3 =Medium 4 442 Medium Ulnt 8 Bit w
4 = Medium 5 (Ox1BA)
5 = Medium 6
3 =Medium 4
4 = Medium 5
5 = Medium 6

1ro = read only, wo = write only, rw = read/write / ro = nur lesen, wo = nur schreiben, rw =
2COM values specify the bitrate (see 10-Link specification) / COM Werte spezifizieren die Baudrate (s. |0-Link Spezifikation): COM1 (4,8 kbit/s), COM2 (38,4 kbit/s), COM3 (230,4 kbit/s)

lesen/schreiben




ENGLISH DEUTSCH

S I ‘ K SICK device specific SICK spezifisch
Index Name Format |Length Access! | Default Value / Range Remark [Unit] Index Name Format |Lange Zugriff' | Standard | Wertebereich Bemerkung [Einheit]
dec (hex) (Offset) Value dez (hex) (Offset) Wert
8023086 0618 443 Simulation Ulnt 8 Bit w 0 0 = Off Simulation inactive 443 Simulation Ulnt 8 Bit w 0 0 = Aus Simulation inaktiv
. (0x1BB) = 0% Flow Simulation (0x1BB) = 0% Durchfluss Simulation
T—Eas | C FTS 2 = 25% Flow Simulation 2 = 25% Durchfluss Simulation
3 =50% Flow Simulation 3 =50% Durchfluss Simulation
1069241060 4 =75% Flow Simulation 4 = 75% Durchfluss Simulation
92821820618 5 = 100% Flow Simulation 5 = 100% Durchfluss Simulation
6 =-25°C Temp Simulation 6 =-25°C Temperatur Simulation
- 7 = 0°C Temp Simulation 7 = 0°C Temperatur Simulation
Prone. 1613 9457 0600 Prone 43 0122 36 62 2880 8 =25°C Temp Simulation 8 = 25°C Temperatur Simulation
Prne 52 007 468 55 66 Proce +47 67815000 9 =50°C Temp Simulation 9 = 50°C Temperatur Simulation
Prane +55 11 32154900 Prtve +48.22837 4050 10 = 75°C Temp Simulation 10 = 75°C Temperatur Simulation
o 1.005 771 14 44 Fomme240.356 171 120 11 =100°C Temp Simulation 11 = 100°C Temperatur Simulation
oo 7 01 1850 Frone 414957750530 12 = 125°C Temp Simulation 12 = 125°C Temperatur Simulation
8 4000121000 S stezm 13 = 150°C Temp Simulation 13 = 150°C Temperatur Simulation
o 2221530500 s 14 = Failure simulate Failure 14 = Fehler simuliert Fehler
»e Ao 14700 446 Filter (process data) ~ |Uint  |8Bit  |rw 0= 0ff 446 Filter (Prozessdaten)  |Uint  |8Bit  |rw 0=Aus
o (OX1BE) 1=100ms (OX1BE) 1=100ms
L Pron. <832 786 6321/4 2=200ms 2 =200ms
e.ifm Fhone +358925 15800 3 =300ms 3 =300ms
. Fro? 14610 110 1000 5 =500ms 5 = 500ms
g:;c 40122 40338333 T 10 = 1sec 10 = 1sec
ata, - veepioo Phons +90(216)528'5000 20 = 2sec 20 = 2sec
hone 4390227 4341 Gttt 30 = 3sec 30 = 3sec
f;g ot Prove o521 0416780 50 = Bsec 50 = 5sec
:n::s 36 1371 2680 100 = 10sec 100 = 10sec
Z‘,’;"mfz;::’:t:s;:"D,_@mwm 448 Linear Flow Factor Unt  |16Bit |w 100 50...150 Application specific 448 Linearer Durchflussfak- |Uint |16 Bit | rw 100 50...150 Applikationsspezifi-
(0x1C0) compensation factor (0x1C0) tor scher Kompensations-
g [%] koeffizient
Tl et s rd cdtion 3 - ) ) [%]
480 Signal Quality Ulint 8 Bit ro 0...100 [%]
(Ox1EO) 480 Signalqualitat Ulint 8 Bit ro 0...100 [%]
K Ox1EQ
More representatives and agencies at www.sick.com - Subjectto change 485 PowerUp Counter Uint 32 Bit ro ( )
without notice - The speg‘;e’gs%r:‘d:ncyt fgﬁ;g:f;nd technical data do not (OX1E5) 485 Einschaltzahler Ulnt 32 Bit o
o We\(ere Niederlassungen finden Sie unter www.sick.com - Irrtiimer 486 Supply Voltage Ulnt 16 Bit ro [mV] (OX1ES) -
technische Daten stellen keine Garanieerkiarung dar. (Ox1E6) (4083%) Versorgungsspannung | Ulnt 16 Bit ro [mV]
v dsdvesivierivokmt ik i 487 Sensor Temp Int 16Bit  |ro (Parameter in 0.1°C) . -
indiquées ne constituent pas de déclaration de garantie. (Ox1E7) [°C] 487 Sensortemperatur Int 16 Bit ro (Parameter in 0.1°C)
Para mais representantes e agéncias, consulte www.sick.com - Alteragdes ) ) (Ox1E7) [°C]
poderao ser feitas sem prévio aviso - As caracteristicas do produto e 0s 488 Max Medium Temperat- | Int 16 Bit ro (Parameter in0.1°C)
dados técnicos apresentados ndo constituem declaracao de garantia. (Ox1E8) ure [°c 488 Max Mediumstempera- | Int 16 Bit ro (Parameter in 0.1°C)
Flere repraesentanter og agenturer pa www.sick.com - Med forbehold for (OX1E8) tur tec
andringer og fejl - De anfarte produktegenskaber og tekniske data udgor 489 Min Medium Temperat- | Int 16 Bit ro (Parameter in0.1° C) X u
ikke nogen garantierkizering. p - I -
Altri rappresentanti ed agenzie si trovano su www.sick.com - Contenuti (OX:LEQ) ure [ ] 489 Min MedlumStempera' Int 16 Bit ro (Parameter in0.1° C)
soggetti a modifiche senza preawiso - Le caratlevisuchide\ prodotto e i dati 494 Reset Min/Max Ulnt 8 Bit wo 0=all (Ox1E9) tur [°C
tecnici non rappresentano una dichiarazione di garanzia. =
Meer vestigingen en vertegenwoordigingen vindt u op www.sick.com - (Ox1EE) 1 = MediumTemperature 494 Zuriicksetzen Min/Max | Uint 8 Bit wo 0 =alle
Wijzigingen en correcties 2 = reserved (OX1EE) 1 = Mediumstemperatur
pen en technische gegevens vormen geen garantieverklaring. 2 = reserviert
hél’a:wvs;;vveégnt&n(esyagencnas er; ‘g:gas[\uc:'com Sujeto a camblosm 500 Error Delay Ulnt 8 Bit w 0 = Off - -
constituyen ninguna dema,am,‘ de garantia, (Ox1F4) 1=1sec 500 Fehlerverzégerung Ulnt 8 Bit rw 0 =Aus
BTBEERBPMARBTES, HES wwwsickcom- 2=2sec (0x1F4) 1=1sec
MEEY, I 5 nsiu TAFéa r‘nnﬁfiﬁﬂﬁ KRS8 5=5sec 2=2sec
EMEER T (RIE 10 = 10 sec 5=5sec
30 =30 sec 10 =10 sec
1 30 =30 sec
@ IO- L| n k 501 Error Level Uint  |8Bit w 0 0 = Failure
(Ox1F5) 1 = Failure + Warning 501 Fehlerschwelle Uint 8 Bit w [0] 0 = Fehler
Ox1F5 1 = Fehler + Warnun,;
502 Active Notifications Record |4 Byte ro ( ) g
(Ox1F6) 502 Aktive Benachrichtigun- | Record |4 Byte ro
- - - Ox1F6
1(0x01)|  System State Bit(0) |2 Bit ro 0 = Failure (Ox1F6)  |gen
o . X 1 = Warning 1 (0x01) Systemzustand Bit (0) |2 Bit ro 0 = Fehler
Eletasetrjote ;he vathdltyt(_)fthfe adtt_iltlonal operating 2=0K 1 =Warnung
instructions for automation functions 2 =0K
2 (0x02) Shortcut Q2 Bit(2) |1Bit ro true = Active
false = Inactive 2 (0x02) Kurzschluss Q2 Bit(2) |1Bit ro true = Aktiv
K K . false = Inaktiv
9 (0x09) Supply Voltage out | Bit(9) |1 Bit ro true = Active
of |0L-Specification false = Inactive 9 (0x09) Versorgungsspan- Bit (9) |1 Bit ro true = Aktiv
. K . Berhalb d false = Inakti
10 (Ox0A) Supply Voltage out | Bit (10) | 1 Bit ro true = Active InOqu]%;?euzife}l:a?ion “ ase e
of Specification false = Inactive
10 (OxO0A Versorgungsspan- Bit (10) | 1 Bit ro true = Akti
11(0X0B)| Simulation active  |Bit(11) [1Bit  |ro true = Active O | o er | | 18 folse = Inaktiv
false = Inactive Spezifikation
14 (OxOE) OutputDriver-Error Bit (14) | 1 Bit ro true = Active 11 (0xOB) Simulation aktiv Bit (11) | 1 Bit ro true = Aktiv
false = Inactive false = Inaktiv
15 (OxOF) Weak Configuration |Bit (15) |1 Bit ro true = ActiveA 14 (OXOE) Fehler Ausgangstrei- | Bit (14) | 1 Bit ro true = Aktiv
false = Inactive ber false = Inaktiv
26 (0x1A) Internal Warning Bit (26) | 1 Bit ro true = Active_ 15 (OXOF) Schlechte Konfigu- | Bit (15) |1 Bit ro true = Aktiv
false = Inactive ration false = Inaktiv
7(0x1B)|  Internal Error Bit (27) | 1 Bit ro true = Active 26 (0x1A)|  Interne Warnung | Bit (26) | 1 Bit ro true = Aktiv
false = Inactive false = Inaktiv
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1ro = read only, wo = write only, rw = read/write / ro = nur lesen, wo = nur schreiben, rw = lesen/schreiben
2COM values specify the bitrate (see 10-Link specification) / COM Werte spezifizieren die Baudrate (s. |0-Link Spezifikation): COM1 (4,8 kbit/s), COM2 (38,4 kbit/s), COM3 (230,4 kbit/s)



ENGLISH DEUTSCH

S I ‘ K SICK device specific SICK spezifisch
Index Name Format |Length Access! | Default Value / Range Remark [Unit] Index Name Format |Lange Zugriff' | Standard | Wertebereich Bemerkung [Einheit]
dec (hex) (Offset) Value dez (hex) (Offset) Wert
8023086 0618 28 (0x1C) Process Temperat- | Bit (28) | 1 Bit ro true = Active 27 (0x1B) Interner Fehler Bit (27) | 1 Bit ro true = Aktiv
T E . FTS ure too high false = Inactive false = Inaktiv
- as I C 29 (0x1D) Process Temperat- | Bit (29) |1 Bit ro true = Active 28 (0x1C) Prozesstemperatur | Bit (28) | 1 Bit ro true = Aktiv
1069241060 ure too low false = Inactive zu hoch false = Inaktiv
9282182 0618 - h - . . )
30 (Ox1E) Sensor Temperat- Bit (30) | 1 Bit ro true = Active 29 (0x1D) Prozesstemperatur | Bit (29) |1 Bit ro true = Aktiv
ure too high false = Inactive zu niedrig false = Inaktiv
Prone 613 9457 oo Prone 43 0122 36 62 2880 31 (Ox1F) Sensor Temperat- Bit (31) | 1 Bit ro true = Active 30 (Ox1E) Sensortemperatur | Bit (30) | 1 Bit ro true = Aktiv
Prone 132 002 46455 65 Prene +47 67515000 ure too low false = Inactive zu hoch false = Inaktiv
B Poska
G o 4020 17342 Hardware Identifica- String |16 Byte |ro 31 (0x1F)| Sensortemperatur |Bit(31) | 1 Bit ro true = Aktiv
Conva et g 1osE0 T30 (Ox43BE)  |tion Key zu niedrig false = Inaktiv
Prons 1420 357 01 18 50 Phons 474957750530
Frone 86 4000 121 000 Frone 41 416192939 17342 Hardware Identificati- | String |16 Byte |ro
St ras a7s2 (Ox43BE) | on Key
Prone. +45 4582 64 00 Siovnia
Deutschan Plone +386 (01147 69 990
Prons 445 2115301301 Soun At
ot s am05100 pone <21 114729753 Standard command Standardkommando
France Phone 18312 786 6324
Phon 433164623500 Sl e2s )5;0 Index Access! |Value |Name Remark [Unit] Index Zugrifft | Wert |Name Bemerkung [Einheit]
e oz snszs Crere dec (hex) dez (hex)
Pt 1512240338333 Tawan 0 1202060
- e w5002 756203 2 (0x02) |Standard Command |wo 75 Teach max 2 (0x02) |Standardkommando |wo 75 Teach max
'fn‘ ws902274381 Eﬁ“"f?ﬁ‘ﬁ :: 76 Teach min 76 Teach min
Phon +81.(013 5309 2112 ush/Mexco -
L‘:&i ng e Phone +1(952) 0416780 128 Device Reset 128 Gerat rucksetzen
Noder
B 130 Restore Factory Settings 130 |Auslieferungszustand wieder-
SICKAG, Envin-Sik Suass 1,0-19183 Waldkich herstellen

BZinta3

Please fing
all major industral nations at wwn.sick.com

More representatives and agencies at www.sick.com - Subject to change
without notice - The specified product features and technical data do not
represent any guarantee.

We\tere Niederlassungen finden Sie unter www.sick.com - Irrtiimer

und

technische Daten S(E\Ien keine Galan(leevklarung dar.
Plus de représentations et d’agences a 'adresse www.sick.com - Sujeta
modification sans préavis - Les caractéristiques de produit et techniques
indiquées ne constituent pas de déclaration de garantie.

Para mais representantes e agem:las consulte www.sick.com - Alteracdes
poderdo ser feitas sem prévio aviso - As caracteristicas do produto e 0s
dados técnicos apresentados ndo constituem declaragdo de garantia.
Flere repraesentanter og agenturer pa www.sick.com - Med forbehold for

andringer og fejl - De anfarte produktegenskaber og tekniske data udgor
ikke nogen garantierklzering.

Altri rappresentanti ed agenzie si trovano su www.sick.com - Contenuti
soggetti a modifiche senza preawiso - Le caratteristiche del prodotto e i dati
tecnici non rappresentano una dichiarazione di garanzia.

Meer vestigingen en vertegenwoordigingen vindt u op www.sick.com -
Wijzigingen en correcties
pen en technische gegevens vormen geen garantieverklaring.

Mas representantes y agencias en www.sick.com - Stjeto a cambio sm
previo aviso - La y los datos té
constituyen ninguna dec\aracmn de garantia.
ﬁTﬁE%ﬁﬁﬂ}i’]ﬂ{tEﬁﬂ;. & F www.sick.com -
MEEY, I 5 mﬁiﬂ SNk w B‘]r‘nn‘ﬁ HEMEASH
EREER TR

Q@ IO-Link

Please note the validity of the additional operating
instructions for automation functions
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1ro = read only, wo = write only, rw = read/write / ro = nur lesen, wo = nur schreiben, rw = lesen/schreiben
2COM values specify the bitrate (see 10-Link specification) / COM Werte spezifizieren die Baudrate (s. |0-Link Spezifikation): COM1 (4,8 kbit/s), COM2 (38,4 kbit/s), COM3 (230,4 kbit/s)



